
PLANS COMMITTEE

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors Bebbington, Bentley, Campsall, Forrest (Vice-chair), Fryer, Gerrard, 
Grimley, Lowe, Page (Chair), Seaton, Snartt, Tassell and Tillotson 

(For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Plans Committee to be held in Woodgate 
Chambers on Thursday, 7th March 2019 at 5.00 pm for the following business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

27th February 2019

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 3 - 5

The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 31st January 2019.

3.  QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8

No questions were submitted.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


4.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

5.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS 6 - 83

The list of planning applications to be considered at the meeting is appended.

6.  LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS

84 - 86

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period 
from 21st January 2019 to 22nd February 2019 is attached.

7.  URGENT DECISION - TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 87 - 94

A report of the Head of the Strategic Support, enabling the Committee to note an 
urgent decision taken by the Chief Executive under Section 8.2 of the Council’s 
Constitution to authorise the making of a Tree Preservation Order, is attached.

WHERE TO FIND WOODGATE CHAMBERS

Woodgate Chambers
70 Woodgate 
Loughborough
Leicestershire
LE11 2TZ

Woodgate 
Chambers (Old 
Magistrates Court)

Woodgate

Beehive Lane 
Car Park

Town Hall / Town Centre

Public 
Gallery 
Entrance

A6 
Leicester

A6 Derby

Woodgate

Page 2



1 Plans Committee 31st January 2019
Published 14th February 2019

PLANS COMMITTEE
31ST JANUARY 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Page)
The Vice-chair (Councillor Forrest)
Councillors Bebbington, Bentley, Campsall, 
Gerrard, Grimley, Lowe, Savage, Seaton, Snartt, 
Tassell and Tillotson

Team Leader Development Management
Senior Planning Officer (DL)
Principal Solicitor (KH)
Democratic Services Officer (MH)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Fryer

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

43. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd November 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

44. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 

No questions had been submitted.

45. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The following disclosures were made:

(i) by Councillor Campsall – a personal interest leading to bias in application 
P/18/2068/2 as he had previously done work for the applicant;

(ii) by Councillor Grimley – a personal interest in application P/18/2172/2 as 
the applicant had previously worked for his uncle; however he had not had 
any contact with the applicant regarding the application and retained an 
open mind.

46. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out applications for 
planning permission, were submitted (items 1 and 2 in the appendix to the agenda 
filed with these minutes).  An Additional Items report in respect of application 
P/18/2172/2 was also submitted (also filed with these minutes).

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 Plans Committee 31st January 2019
Published 14th February 2019

In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at meetings, the following 
objector and applicant or their representative attended the meeting and expressed 
their views:

(i) Mr D. Crinnion (objector) and Mr W. Brearley (on behalf of the applicant) in 
respect of application P/18/2172/2.

In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillor attended the meeting and expressed his 
views:

(i) Councillor Shepherd (also speaking on behalf of Councillor Hunt) in respect 
of application P/18/2172/2.

Having disclosed a personal interest leading to bias, Councillor Campsall withdrew 
from the meeting during the consideration of application P/18/2068/2 (Mr D. Hankin, 
66 Pitsford Drive, Loughborough).

RESOLVED

1. on a proposal by Councillor Bentley, seconded by Councillor Lowe, that, in 
respect of application P/18/2172/2 (Mr M. Horsley, 102 Warwick Avenue, 
Quorn), planning permission be refused, against the recommendation of the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration, for the following reasons:

(i) The proposal would lead to overdevelopment of the site to the 
detriment of residential amenity, particularly in relation to the existing 
dwelling on the site, and to the visual amenity of the street scene;

(ii) The proposed housing mix was not in accordance with Policy CS3 of 
the Charnwood Local Plan Core Strategy, Policy H3 of the draft Quorn 
Neighbourhood Plan and the evidence set out in the Housing and 
Economic Development Needs Assessment;

2. that, in respect of application P/18/2068/2 (Mr D. Hankin, 66 Pitsford Drive, 
Loughborough), planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, 
reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration.

47. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
12th November 2018 to 18th January 2019 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes).

Page 4



3 Plans Committee 31st January 2019
Published 14th February 2019

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 25th March 
2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication 
of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee.

Page 5



Charnwood Borough Council

Plans Committee – 7th March 2019
Index of Committee Items

Item Application 
No

Applicant and Location, 
Description

Recommendation Page

1 P/18/1379/2 Mr Mandeep Singh
Land adjacent
Granite Way
Mountsorrel

Grant Conditionally 7

Erection of three/four storey apartment 
block of 25 units with associated car 
parking, landscaping and alterations to 
vehicular access

2 P/18/1401/2 Mr Andrew Philpott
Land adjacent 
5 Cumberland Road
Loughborough

Grant Conditionally 30

Erection of 7 x 1 bedroom apartments 
with associated external works (Revised 
scheme - P/16/1053/2 refers)

3 P/18/2067/2 Mr Chris Pittock
Land to the West of 
Aumberry Gap
Loughborough

Grant Conditionally 
subject to a S106 

Agreement

49

Redevelopment to provide student 
accommodation ranging from 3-7 
storeys in a range of purpose built 
accommodation and approximately 
1,702 sq. m. of associated reception 
area, and flexible commercial space in 
use classes A1, B1, and D1, (retail, 
offices, communal areas, community 
space), together with public realm, 
landscaping, roof terraces and football 
pitch with associated green roofs, plant 
rooms, cycle storage, with servicing, 
refuse and recycling areas and car 
parking spaces with new vehicular 
access from Aumberry Gap following 
demolition of
[...]
age, the proposals 
would not represent overdevelopment of the site and have been designed in a manner 
to reflect the density and character of the area. 

Page 40



Overall, it is considered that the quality of the development would be an enhancement 
to the area and the corner of Cumberland Road and Fearon Street, and the provision 
of additional properties to the benefit of the Council Housing Land Supply and the 
provision of smaller properties which would meet the identified need set out within 
HEDNA, would outweigh the less than substantial harm to heritage assets that have 
been identified. As such, the proposed development is considered to preserve and 
enhance the character and appearance of this part of the Ashby Road Conservation 
Area and would therefore be in accordance with the aims and objectives of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and policies EV/1 of the Charnwood Local Plan and CS2 
and CS14 of the Charnwood Core Strategy and the Conservation Area Appraisal for 
the Ashby Road Conservation Area.

Impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties

In considering the impact on nearby residential occupiers the relevant policies are 
saved Policy EV/1 of the Local Plan, Policy CS2 of the Adopted Core Strategy 
and these are supported by the Leading in Design SPD. These policies seek to protect 
living conditions in terms of loss of natural light, outlook and privacy in line with the 
aims and objectives of the NPPF. 

Impact on no.5 Cumberland Road - The location plan indicates that no.5 is within the 
ownership of the applicant.  However, it is well established that the planning system 
operates in the public interest rather than any private or individual interests and 
therefore the amenity of future occupants of no.5 Cumberland Road must be taken 
into account.

Concern has been raised with regard to impact on the loss of light and outlook to the 
side windows of 5 Cumberland Road which face towards the application site. These 
rooms compris
[...]
e and amenity space

Policies CS2, CS12 and CS14 of the Core Strategy are important considerations 
having regard to the importance of the natural environment to the character of the 
Conservation Area and the overall design of the area. 

The proposal would result in a loss of some of the current garden to no.5 Cumberland 
Road, which is surrounded by a high wall.  The Ashby Road Conservation Area 
Appraisal states on page 19 that “the gardens to the rear of the terraced houses 
provide important and valuable private spaces for the residents”. This issue has been 
considered above and it was concluded that the proposal did not cause unacceptable 
harm.

The loss of part of the garden is not considered detrimental to the street scene or 
character of the area or the Conservation Area. The property of No.5 Cumberland 
would still have a comparable garden to other properties in the area after the 
development is completed. As such the proposals are considered to be acceptable 
and in accordance with Policies CS2, CS12 and CS14 of the Core Strategy and the 
aims and objectives of the NPPF 

Conclusions 

Overall, the proposals have been carefully assessed against the comments and 
consultation responses received and the policies of the Development Plan and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

Page 43



In summary, the application site is in a sustainable location within the Loughborough 
area that is strongly supported by Policy CS1 of the Core Strategy. The proposed 
development is considered to be an appropriate development that would preserve and 
enhance the Conservation Area and would cause less than substantial harm to the 
significance of the Ashby Road Conservation Area and other identified heritage assets 
which is significantly outweighed by the public benefits previously identified. The 
proposed design solution provides an appropriate contextual design response. The 
proposals would not harm the amenities of neighbouring properties and the advice of 
[...]
Seek contributions to process of Traffic Regulation Orders and monitoring fee.

Leicestershire County Council – Lead Local Flood Authority

No objection subject to planning conditions.

Environmental Health 

No objection subject to planning conditions relating to securing appropriate residential 
environment through glazing and air quality, managing the development due to 
possible contamination and construction process. 

Charnwood Borough Council Open Space Team

No objection subject to developer contributions to town centre parks and town centre 
public realm, including play equipment for young people.

Sport England

No comments as the proposal does not impact upon existing sports facilities. 

Page 60



Historic England

Proposals would constitute less than substantial harm. 

West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group

Request contribution for refurbishment and re-configuration of local medical practices 
to provide increased capacity to accommodate patients who would be generated by 
this development.

Severn Trent Water

No objection subject to planning conditions.

Leicestershire Police

Generic comments and advice relating to parking, fencing, landscaping and 
installation of alarms.

Third Party Representations 

Loughborough University  

The University has submitted two letters of representation. The first confirmed their 
satisfaction that there had been a reduction in scale of development but they remain 
concerned about the massing of the proposal and impact upon the character and 
appearance of the area. They considered it was likely there would be an increased 
adverse impact upon residential amenity from pedestrian movements between the 
university and town centre. To this end they seek a contribution towards the ‘Student 
Street Support Scheme’.

The University advise the applicant’s student number and demand supply calculations 
need to be treated with caution.

The University’s second response claims they are reassured following a meeti
[...]
nt, and 
taking account of the existing use which generates a level of traffic movement, 
together with the appropriate provision of car parking and servicing, the proposals 
would not result in a significant adverse impact on highway safety. 

In light of the above it is not considered that there are any sustainable highway related 
concerns relating to these proposals.

Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations

Since the original screening opinion was issued, officers have reviewed the 
application, in light of the updated and current regulations, and consider that the 
proposals would not be EIA development requiring an Environmental Statement to be 
provided.

S106 developer contributions 

Policies CS15,CS17 and CS24 of the Core Strategy requires the delivery of 
appropriate infrastructure to meet the aspirations of sustainable development either 
on site or through appropriate contribution towards infrastructure off-site relating to a 
range of services. 

In this case policy CS15 relates to the provision of open spaces, including enhancing 
the public realm; CS17 seeks to encourage measures which promote sustainable 
development and CS24 generally seeks to ensure the delivery of infrastructure to 
mitigate the impact of new development. 

This would be in accordance with the Framework and Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) Regulations to mitigate to the impact of the proposals. 

On-site provision

 The Applicant’s Assured Shorthold Tenancy Agreements (ASTs) and no car 
policy and management structure as submitted will also be appended. 

Page 74



 Community Facilities - Provision of ground floor accommodation at nominal 
rental for local community groups.

 The delivery of these elements will be secured through the S106 legal 
agreement.

Off-site contributions 

 Town Centre Parks - £ 5,778.29
 Town centre Public Realm (including play equipment for young people) - 

£49,329.39
 The process of Traffic Regulation Orders - £7,500
 Monitoring fee for STARS (Sustainable Travel Accreditation and Recognition 

Scheme) - £6,000
 Healthcare – The West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group have 

calculated that £35,948 is necessary to increase the capacity of local health 
care facilities 

 Student Street Support Scheme – Contribution to increase capacity of street 
patrol staff.

Planning Balance

Overall, the proposals have been carefully assessed against the comments and 
consultation responses received and the policies of the Development Plan and the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

On the basis of the information submitted by the applicant, the benefits of the 
proposals could be the regeneration of a prominent town centre site, with substantial 
direct and indirect benefits to the local economy. It is estimated that the proposals 
would create approximately 200 full-time jobs during construction and 20 full-time jobs 
once the buildings are operational. 

The proposal provides facilities that could be accessed by the local community and 
businesses, with flexible spaces alongside student housing. 

The proposals could also decrease pressure on existing HMO provision in the town, 
presenting an opportunity for some of these properties to revert to C3 dwellings or to 
accommodate private / local residents. 

The provision of housing in general and student accommodation in particular would 
meet an identified need.

The concerns regarding traffic management and movement are mitigated by the 
applicant’s control over car parking via their Assured Shorthold Tenancy agreements 
(ASTs) and their on-site management team.

The proposal would support the development strategy in the Core Strategy, encourage 
regeneration of Loughborough and the Town Centre, in accordance with policies CS1, 
CS7, CS9 and CS25, which must be given considerable weight.

Page 75



On balance, it is considered that due to the benefits of the scheme which are outlined 
above, there is no conflict with policy CS14 which seeks to conserve heritage assets.

Policy CS2 specifically refers to the need for proposals to respect and enhance the 
character of the area, having regard to issues which include scale, massing and height 
of development. The amended scheme has satisfactorily addressed the points 
highlighted by officers and the Design Review Panel. The scale of the buildings and 
the high quality design and finish of the proposal would ensure that the development 
would have a satisfactory relationship with the town centre in general and 
neighbouring development in particular. The proposals therefore comply with policy 
CS2 and saved Local Plan policy EV/1. In addition, it is considered to be in line with 
the recently approved Town Centre Masterplan. 

The site has lain vacant for 20 years and is in need of regeneration. It is considered 
that its development with this proposal would make a significant, positive contribution 
to the town. It would set a high benchmark against which other future development in 
the town would have to be assessed.

Conclusion

The proposal could deliver benefits and be seen to accord with policies CS1, CS3, 
CS7, CS9, CS13, CS14, CS15, CS16, CS17, CS18, CS24 and CS25 of the Core 
Strategy and saved policies H/12 and TR/18 of the Local Plan. Furthermore, the 
proposal complies with policy CS2 of the Core Strategy, saved policy EV/1 of the Local 
Plan, the approved Town Centre Masterplan 2018 and the aims and objectives of the 
National Planning Policy Framework and associated guidance. 

RECOMMENDATION A

That authority is given to the Head of Planning and Regeneration and the Head of 
Strategic Support to enter into a legal agreement under S106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, on terms to be finalised by them, to secure the following 
infrastructure improvements and management agreements (as detailed above in this 
report):

 Healthcare – £35,948 to increase the capacity of local health care facilities. 
 Assured Shorthold Tenancy Agreements (ASTs) and no car policy and 

management structure 
 Community Facilities - Provision of ground floor accommodation at nominal 

rental for local community groups.
 Town Centre Parks - £ 5,778
 Town centre Public Realm (including play equipment for young people) - 

£49,329
 Process of Traffic Regulation Orders - £7,500
 Monitoring fee for STARS (Sustainable Travel Accreditation and Recognition 

Scheme) - £6,000
 Student Street Support Scheme – increase capacity of street patrol staff.

Page 76



RECOMMENDATION B

That subject to the completion of the S106 legal agreement in Recommendation A 
above, planning permission be granted for the development subject to the following 
Conditions and Reasons:

1. The development, hereby permitted, shall be begun not later than 3 years from 
the date of this permission.
REASON: To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act, 1990, as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 

0310 RIO 00 00 DR A 01000 Ground Floor Plan Rev 10
0310 RIO 00 01 DR A 01001 First Floor Plan Rev 8
0310 RIO 00 02 DR A 01002 Second Floor Plan Rev 8
0310 RIO 00 03 DR A 01003 Third Floor Plan Rev 8
0310 RIO 00 04 DR A 01004 Fourth Floor Plan Rev 8
0310 RIO 00 05 DR A 01005 Fifth Floor Plan Rev 7
0310 RIO 00 06 DR A 01006 Sixth Floor Plan Rev 7
0310 RIO 00 07 DR A 01007 Roof Plan Rev 6
0310 RIO 00 ZZ DR A 02000 Barrow Street Elevation Rev 4
0310 RIO 00 ZZ DR A 02001 Leicester Road Elevation Rev 4
0310 RIO 00 ZZ DR A 02002 Pinfold Gate Elevation Rev 4
0310 RIO 00 ZZ DR A 02003 Aumberry Gap Elevation Rev 4
0310 RIO 00 ZZ DR A 02004 Courtyard Elevations Plan Rev 4
0310 RIO 00 ZZ DR A 02005 Courtyard Elevations Rev 4
0310 RIO 00 ZZ DR A 02005 Courtyard Elevations Rev 3
0310 RIO 00 ZZ DR A 02006 Courtyard Elevations Rev 3
0310 RIO 00 ZZ DR A 02007 Central Block Elevations Rev 3
0310 RIO 00
[...]
ed subject to 
conditions

15-Feb-2019 Loughborough
Storer

P/18/2437/2 Full Hs Foot Care Service
29 Halstead Road
Mountsorrel
LE12 7HD

Erection of single storey extension 
to front of building.

Permission granted subject to 
conditions

04-Feb-2019 Mountsorrel

P/18/2552/2 Full 4 - 6 Leicester Road
Quorn 
Leicestershire 
LE12 8ET

Alterations to ground floor shop front 
and building facade to include 
painting, repair and installation of 
new facia sign on existing facia
board with sign light above.

Permission granted subject to 
conditions

21-Feb-2019 Quorn & 
Mountsorrel 
Castle

P/18/2545/2 Full Land to the rear of 21 Pine
Drive
21 Pine Drive
Syston
LE7 2PZ

Erection of detached dwelling 
house.

Permission refused 12-Feb-2019 Syston East

P/18/2496/2 Full 5 Spinney Close 
Syston 
Leicestershire 
LE7 1YP

Retention of dwelling and alterations 
to existing dwelling. (Part built) 
(Related to lapsed planning 
permission P/15/1671/2)

Permission granted subject to 
conditions

05-Feb-2019 Syston West

P
age 85



Application
number

Application
type

Location Proposal Decision Decision date  Ward

P/18/2585/2 Full Land rear of 5 Barkby Lane
Syston 
Leicestershire 
LE7 2BA

Variation of condition 2 of
P/18/1901/2 (Approved Drawings).

Permission granted subject to 
conditions

18-Feb-2019     Syston West

P/18/0263/2 Full Field Rear of 740-746
Melton Road 
THURMASTON 
LE4 8BD

Erection of one office building with 
associated parking, footpaths to 
Watermead Country Park with 
associated landscaping and revision 
to the design of the previously 
approved plot 10 of planning 
permission P/17/1835/2 to provide a 
four bedroom house.

Permission granted subject to 
conditions

22-Feb-2019     Thurmaston

P
age 86



PLANS COMMITTEE – 7TH MARCH 2019
 

Report of the Head of Strategic Support

ITEM 7 URGENT DECISION - TREE PRESERVATION ORDER

Purpose of Report

To note an urgent decision taken by the Chief Executive under Section 8.2 of the 
Council’s Constitution to authorise the making of a Tree Preservation Order.

Action Requested

That the urgent decision taken be noted.

Policy Justification and Previous Decisions

The urgent decision was taken under the delegation set out in Section 8.2 of the 
Council’s Constitution, page 8-3, Delegation to the Chief Executive, Strategic 
Directors and Heads of Service, paragraph 1:

To take such action as is required in the case of an emergency or urgency subject 
to:

(i) consultation with the Mayor, the Chair of the relevant committee, or, in the 
Chair’s absence, the Vice-chair; 

(ii) consultation with the Chief Executive and the relevant Strategic Directors in 
each case;

(iii) a report on the action taken being made to the next meeting of the Council or 
relevant committee, as appropriate. 

In respect of (i) above, the Chair of the Plans Committee was consulted and agreed 
that the urgent decision should be taken.

The Constitution sets out that when the urgency provisions are used the matter must 
be reported to the relevant committee for information.

Urgent Decision

The urgent decision taken was to make the Borough of Charnwood (Land at Gynsill 
Lane, Anstey) Tree Preservation Order 2019 pursuant to the Town and Country 
Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 2012/605.

Reason: To ensure that the trees, which make a significant contribution to the visual 
amenity of the area, are properly protected and retained in a satisfactory manner.  
The immediate protection afforded by a provisional order is considered appropriate 
as trees on the site have already been felled and a potential threat is posed to those 
remaining.

Page 87

Agenda Item 7



A copy of the urgent decision is attached as Appendix A to this report. 

Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions

The urgent decision had immediate effect and the Order was served on 8th February 
2019, to provisionally protect three trees, a Lime, an Oak and an Ash, on the site. 
For information, a copy of th

Minutes of the meeting


1 Plans Committee 7th March 2019
Published 21st March 2019

PLANS COMMITTEE
7TH MARCH 2019

PRESENT: The Vice-chair (Councillor Forrest)
Councillors Bebbington, Bentley, Campsall, Fryer, 
Gerrard, Lowe, Savage, Seaton, Snartt and 
Tassell

Head of Planning and Regeneration
Principal Planning Officer (PR)
Principal Planning Officer (RN)
Team Leader Natural & Built Environment
Principal Solicitor (KH)
Democratic Services Officer (MH)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Grimley, Page and Tillotson

The Vice-chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

48. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 31st January 2019 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed.

49. QUESTIONS UNDER COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 12.8 

No questions were submitted.

50. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

The Vice-chair reminded the Committee of the requirements of the Code of Conduct 
and the Planning Code of Good Practice, particularly in relation to predetermination 
and disclosing contacts with developers and objectors.

The following disclosures were made:

(i) by Councillor Campsall – a disclosure under the Planning Code of Good 
Practice in respect of application P/18/2067/2 that he did not have an open 
mind regarding the application;

(ii) by Councillor Forrest – a disclosure under the Planning Code of Good 
Practice in respect of application P/18/1401/2 that she had spoken in her 
capacity as ward councillor on an earlier application for that site; however 
the application before the Committee was a new application and she 
considered that she had an open mind;



2 Plans Committee 7th March 2019
Published 21st March 2019

(iii) by Councillor Fryer – a personal interest in application P/18/1379/2 as the 
County Councillor for the area; she had an open mind regarding the 
application

(iv) by Councillor Snartt – a personal interest leading to bias in application 
P/18/2067/2 as he had a meeting with the owner of the land and a planning 
officer regarding the application. 

51. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, setting out applications for 
planning permission, were submitted (items 1 to 3 in the appendix to the agenda filed 
with these minutes).  Additional Items reports in respect of revisions to the National 
Planning Policy Framework and the Government’s Planning Practice Guidance, and 
application P/18/2067/2, including an update regarding the content of the proposed 
Section 106 legal agreement, were also submitted (also filed with these minutes).

A late request to speak had been submitted by Mountsorrel Parish Council.  The Chair 
put the request to the Committee, which agreed that a representative of the Parish 
Council could speak on item P/18/1379/2.

In accordance with the decision above and the procedure for public speaking at 
meetings, the following objector, applicants or their representatives and representative 
of a parish council attended the meeting and expressed their views:

(i) Mr L. Wiggins (agent) and Mr S. Haywood (on behalf of Mountsorrel Parish 
Council) in respect of application P/18/1379/2;

(ii) Ms P. Pullan (objector) and Mr A. Hardy (agent) in respect of application 
P/18/1401/2;

(iii) Ms L. Sutton and Mr R. Kent (objectors) and Ms F. Turner (on behalf of the 
applicant) in respect of application P/18/2067/2.

In accordance with the procedure for Borough Councillors speaking at Plans 
Committee meetings, the following Councillors attended the meeting and expressed 
their views:

(i) Councillor Hunt in respect of application P/18/1379/2;
(ii) Councillor Draycott in respect of application P/18/2067/2.

In respect of application P/18/1401/2 (5 Cumberland Road, Loughborough), officers 
stated that there was an error in the published report. It was not correct that the 
property of No.5 Cumberland Road would still have a comparable garden to other 
properties in the area after the development was completed.  

Councillor Gerrard briefly left the meeting during the consideration of application 
P/18/1401/2 (5 Cumberland Road, Loughborough) and as a result did not participate 
in the vote on the proposal to grant planning permission.

In respect of application P/18/1401/2 (5 Cumberland Road, Loughborough), Councillor 
Forrest requested that her abstention on the proposal to grant planning permission be 
recorded in the minutes.



3 Plans Committee 7th March 2019
Published 21st March 2019

Having made disclosures, Councillor Campsall and Councillor Snartt withdrew from 
the meeting during the consideration of application P/18/2067/2 (Land to the West of 
Aumberry Gap, Loughborough).  Councillor Campsall and Councillor Snartt also left 
for the remainder of the meeting.

RESOLVED

1. that, in respect of application P/18/1379/2 (Mr M. Singh, Land adjacent Granite 
Way, Mountsorrel), planning permission be refused, against the 
recommendation of the Head of Planning and Regeneration, for the following 
reasons:

 the proposed development would be an incongruous feature in the 
street scene, particularly in relation to its design, scale, mass and 
density, contrary to Policy CS2 of the Charnwood Local Plan Core 
Strategy and saved Policy EV/1 of the Borough of Charnwood Local 
Plan and the submitted plans provided no details of facilities for waste 
and recycling bins.;

 the proposed development, by virtue of its height and proximity, would 
have a detrimental impact on the amenity of the occupiers of 1 Betty 
Henser’s Lane;

2. that, in respect of application P/18/1401/2 (Mr A. Philpott, 5 Cumberland Road, 
Loughborough), planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, 
reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration and to amendments to condition 7 so that information regarding 
the following is also provided:

 details of the siting, appearance and design of bird nest brick/boxes, 
particularly including swift boxes/bricks, to be incorporated into the 
development;

 details of the siting, appearance, design and screening arrangements of 
refuse and recycling bin storage facilities to be provided on the site;  

3. that, in respect of application P/18/2067/2 (Future Generation Ltd, Land to the 
West of Aumberry Gap, Loughborough): 

(a) authority be given to the Head of Planning and Regeneration and the 
Head of Strategic Support to enter into a legal agreement under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, on terms to be finalised 
by them, to secure the following infrastructure improvements and 
management agreements:

 Healthcare – £35,948 to increase the capacity of local health care 
facilities

 Assured Shorthold Tenancy Agreements (ASTs) and no car policy 
and management structure 

 Community Facilities – provision of ground floor accommodation at 
nominal rental for local community groups



4 Plans Committee 7th March 2019
Published 21st March 2019

 Town Centre Parks – £5,778
 Town Centre Public Realm (including play equipment for young 

people) – £49,329
 Processing of Traffic Regulation Orders – £7,500
 Monitoring fee for STARS (Sustainable Travel Accreditation and 

Recognition Scheme) – £6,000
 Student Street Support Scheme – increase capacity of street patrol 

staff by contribution of £10,000 per year in perpetuity;

(b) subject to the completion of the Section 106 legal agreement referred to 
in resolution 3A above, planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions, reasons and advice notes set out in the report of the Head of 
Planning and Regeneration and to the following amendments to 
condition 5:

 the hours of construction plant operation on Monday to Friday be 
reduced to 08.00 to 17.00;

 the hours for collection and deliveries to the site during construction 
be reduced to 09.00 to 16.00 on Monday to Friday and 09.00 to 
13.00 on Saturday, with no collections or deliveries on Sundays 
and Bank or Public Holidays.

52. LIST OF APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

A list of applications determined under powers delegated to officers for the period from 
21st January 2019 to 22nd February 2019 was submitted (item 6 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes).

53. URGENT DECISION - TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 

A report of the Head of the Strategic Support, informing the Committee of an urgent 
decision taken by the Chief Executive under Section 8.2 of the Council’s Constitution 
to authorise the making of a Tree Preservation Order, was submitted (item 7 on the 
agenda filed with these minutes).

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 24th June 
2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication 
of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Plans Committee.


